2022 Sydney Royal Easter Show Media Accreditation Terms & Conditions CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPANT - MEDIA (CORPORATION)

1. The Participant hereby acknowledges that as a condition of attending the Showground and partaking in media activities at the Sydney Royal Easter Show ("SRES") organised by the Royal Agricultural Society of NSW (the "RAS"), the Participant will adhere to these Conditions of Participant. The Participant acknowledges that the word 'Participant' includes and extends to all employees, agents, contractors and assigns of the Participant in whatever capacity whilst attending the Showground as aforesaid.

The Participant must comply with the provisions contained in the current RAS Event Manual available online [Hyperlink: https://www.eastershow.com.au/globalassets/document-library/easter-show/commercial/2022-easter-show-event-manual.pdf] or by requesting a hard copy from the RAS Manager, Communications.

- 2. These Conditions of Participant and the Event Manual shall constitute the whole agreement between the parties.
- 3. The Participant acknowledges that they will attend the Showground and participate in media activities at their own risk.
- 4. In consideration of the RAS permitting the Participation, the Participant indemnifies the RAS against all claims, losses, suits and demands made against or suffered by the RAS by reason of any act or omission, whether it is negligent or otherwise, by the Participant or persons under their control and includes legal costs associated thereto. The Participant agrees that any act or omission on their part found in any action against the RAS to be negligent shall be deemed to have been negligence for the purpose of any claim under this indemnity.
- 5. The Participant acknowledges that the Participation may require the Participant to be located in or be in the vicinity where there could be a risk of personal injury to persons, injury or death to livestock and damage to property. They unconditionally accept responsibility to be fully aware of the possible range of injury and damage and to safeguard themselves, all other persons and livestock.
- 6. The Participant undertakes to fully and adequately enquire of and to disclose to the RAS Manager, Communications, or any other person in authority of any circumstance which would or could affect safety to any individual or property whatsoever. The Participant must comply with all directions issued by any person in authority including the use of safety clothing and protective equipment including headwear where applicable at the Participant's cost.

The Participant will adhere to the Privacy Laws and unconditionally undertakes to not use any information whatsoever obtained as a result of attendance at the Showground contrary to these Laws. The Participants details will be handled in accordance with the RAS Privacy Policy

[hyperlink: https://www.eastershow.com.au/globalassets/document-library/legal/ras-policy-privacy-policy-2022-2023.pdf]

- 7. The Participant warrants that they are fit to participate in the required activities whilst on the Showground.
- 8. The Participant must comply with all reasonable Work Health & Safety requirements of the RAS, and agrees to comply with the requirements of the Work Health and Safety legislation and to attend the scheduled pre-Show safety meeting in order to cooperate and consult with the RAS to discuss requirements of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (NSW) and any regulations under that Act.
- The Participant must take out and maintain insurance policies to cover the Participants liabilities
 and responsibilities whilst at the Showground including but not limited to public liability and
 personal accident.
- 10. The Participant acknowledges that they must not make any representations to any person or subjects that they are representatives of the RAS, its agent, contractor or in any way related to the SRES and the Participant must specifically inform any subject that their image will be taken and used for the Participant's personal use.
- 11. The Participant will not use any of the confidential or privileged information, that they may acquire prior or during their attendance at the Showground in any manner that may injure or cause loss to the RAS.
- 12. The Participant acknowledges that as a condition of being granted the right to participate in the SRES, all photographs, film, tapes or any other digital media images may only be sold to media organisations for the purpose of publication with the permission of the RAS. No images may be sold to the general public without the prior consent of the RAS and the Participant acknowledges that they will be liable to reimburse the RAS for any monies lost as a result of private sales without the written permission of the RAS.
- 13. RAS operates surveillance cameras from Sydney Showground Security and these are located in and around facilities requiring security monitoring for the safety or security of individuals or property. RAS also has access to Sydney Olympic Park security cameras. Please note that security camera monitoring is continuous and ongoing. RAS strictly complies with the Workplace Surveillance Act 2005. The Participant agrees to be bound by Conditions of Entry to Sydney Showground [hyperlink: http://www.sydneyshowground.com.au/globalassets/document-library/sydney-showground/forms-2016/conditions-of-entry-sydney-showground.pdf]

By ticking "Agree" in the box below, you are acknowledging that you have read, understand and agree to abide by and comply with the above Conditions of Participant.

If you have any queries regarding these Conditions, please contact the RAS PR Manager via phone (02) 9704 1041 or email mediacentre@rasnsw.com.au